

**No. 14 MAP 2021**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,  
Appellee,

v.

Daniel George Talley,  
Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania,  
entered July 17, 2020 at No. 2627 EDA 2018,  
Affirming the Judgment of Sentence of the Montgomery County Court  
of Common Pleas, entered Aug. 24, 2018 at No. CP-46-CR-5241-2017

---

**BRIEF OF THE PHILADELPHIA BAIL FUND,  
THE PHILADELPHIA COMMUNITY BAIL FUND,  
THE YOUTH ART & SELF-EMPOWERMENT PROJECT,  
AND THE YOUTH SENTENCING & REENTRY PROJECT  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

---

Jim Davy  
PA ID# 321631  
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE  
P.O. Box 15216  
Philadelphia, PA 19125  
(609) 273-5008  
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

May 19, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of the Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. Pretrial detention warps the criminal process and undermines justice. ....	5
A. Pretrial detention coerces guilty pleas of both children and adults. ....	6
B. Pretrial detention results in harsher penalties for the same offenses. ....	11
C. Pretrial detention increases the risk of wrongful conviction. ....	12
D. Pretrial detention undermines justice without consistently serving its stated purpose of community protection. ....	13
II. Pretrial detention harms individuals, families, and communities.....	17
A. Even short periods of pretrial detention burden individuals and families in far-reaching ways.....	18
B. Pretrial detention of any length subjects people to civil rights violations for which they often have no recourse.....	22
C. Pretrial detention is especially damaging to children and youth. ....	27
D. Pretrial detention imposes all of these harms inequitably on people and communities of color.....	29
Conclusion.....	32
Certificates.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Perez</i> , 677 F. App'x 49 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	5
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	18, 27
<i>Hill v. Lappin</i> , 630 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Philadelphia Community Bail Fund v. First Judicial District</i> , No. 21 EM 2019 (Pa. Jul. 27, 2020).....	14
<i>Williams v. Wetzel</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	28
 <b>Statutes</b>	
1995-33SB 100 .....	9
34 U.S.C. § 303 .....	10
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 6302 .....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. CAL. L. REV. 1313 (2012)....	13
Alysia Santo, <i>The Marshall Project</i> , <i>When Freedom Isn't Free</i> (Feb. 23, 2015) .....	6
Andrea Fenster and Margo Schlanger, <i>Slamming the Courthouse Door: 25 years of evidence for repealing the Prison Litigation Reform Act, Prison Policy Initiative</i> (Apr. 26, 2021).....	25, 26
Andrew D. Leipold, <i>How the Pretrial Process Contributes to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 42 AMER. CRIM. L. REV. 4 (2005).....	12
Brad Heath, <i>Racial Gap in U.S. Arrest Rates: 'Staggering Disparity,'</i> USA Today (Nov. 18, 2014).....	30
Campaign for Youth Justice, "Jailing Juveniles: The Dangers of Incarcerating Youth in Adult Jails in America" (Nov. 2007).....	29
Carl B. Klockars, <i>Some Really Cheap Ways of Measuring What Really Matters, in Measuring What Matters: Proceedings from the Police Research Institute Meetings</i> , 201, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs (1999) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Carlos Berdejó, <i>Criminalizing Race: Racial Disparities in Plea Bargaining</i> , 59 B.C. L. REV. 1187 (2018) .....	31
Catherine S. Kimbrell and David B. Wilson, “Money Bond Process Experiences and Perceptions,” George Mason University (Sept. 9, 2016) .....	19, 20
Equal Justice Initiative, “All Children Are Children: Challenging Abusive Punishment of Juveniles” (2017) .....	11, 28, 29
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Children in Adult Prisons</i> .....	28
Eric Reinhart and Daniel L. Chen, <i>Carceral-community epidemiology, structural racism, and COVID-19 disparities</i> , 118 PNAS 21 (May 25, 2021) .....	25
International Human Rights Law Clinic et al., <i>Children in Pretrial Detention: Promoting Stronger International Time Limits</i> (2018) ...	11, 28
Jan Ransom, <i>In N.Y.C. Jail System, Guards Often Lie About Excessive Force</i> , THE N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 24, 2021) .....	26
Jeffrey Manns, “Liberty Takings: A Framework for Compensating Pretrial Detainees,” 26 CARDOZO L. REV. 5 (2005) .....	22
Jennifer Gonnerman, <i>Kalief Browder, 1993-2015</i> , THE NEW YORKER (June 7, 2015) .....	21
Jennifer L. Doleac, <i>To reduce wrongful convictions, reform the bail system</i> , The Brookings Institution (June 22, 2016) .....	13
Jenny Roberts, <i>Why Misdemeanors Matter: Defining Effective Advocacy in the Lower Criminal Courts</i> , 45 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 277 (2011) .....	7
Jill K. Doerner & Stephen Demuth, <i>The Independent and Joint Effects of Race/Ethnicity, Gender, and Age on Sentencing Outcomes in U.S. Federal Courts</i> , 27 Justice Quarterly 1 (2010) .....	32
Kenny Cooper, <i>Delco takes first ‘physical step’ toward deprivatizing George W. Hill Correctional Facility</i> , WHYY (Apr. 15, 2021) .....	24
Kristian Lum & Mike Baiocchi, <i>The Causal Impact of Bail on Case Outcomes for Indigent Defendants</i> , Proceedings of 4th Workshop on Fairness, Accountability & Transparency in Machine Learning 1, 4, Aug. 2017 .....	31
Lauryn P. Gouldin, <i>Defining Flight Risk</i> , 85 U. CHI. L. REV. 677 (2018) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Lee Kovarsky, <i>Pandemics, Risks, and Remedies</i> , 106 VA. L. REV. ONLINE 71 (July 8, 2020) .....	25
Lena J. Jaggi, et al., <i>The Relationship between Trauma, Arrest, and Incarceration History among Black Americans: Findings from the National Survey of American Life</i> , 6 Soc Ment Health 3 (Nov. 2016) 16	16
Matthew DeMichele, et al., <i>Public Safety Assessment: Predictive Utility and Differential Prediction by Race in Kentucky</i> , Crim. & Pub. Pol (forthcoming) .....	15
Matthew J. Akiyama, et al., <i>Flattening the Curve for Incarcerated Populations—Covid-19 in Jails and Prisons</i> , 382 NEW ENGLAND J. MED. 2075 (May 28, 2020) .....	24
Megan Stevenson and Sandra G. Mayson, <i>Pretrial Detention and the Value of Liberty</i> , Virginia Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper No. 2021-14 (Feb. 16, 2021) .....	17, 18
Megan Stevenson and Sandra G. Mayson, <i>The Scale of Misdemeanor Justice</i> , 98 B.U. L. REV. 731 (2018) .....	30
National PREA Resource Center, <i>ABOUT: Prison Rape Elimination Act (2018)</i> .....	10
Nick Pinto, <i>The Bail Trap</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Aug. 13, 2015) passim	
OPEN SOC’Y JUSTICE INITIATIVE, <i>THE SOCIOECONOMIC IMPACT OF PRETRIAL DETENTION: A GLOBAL CAMPAIGN FOR PRETRIAL JUSTICE REPORT</i> 13 (2011) .....	18
Patrick Griffin et al, <i>Trying Juveniles as Adults: An Analysis of State Transfer Laws and Reporting</i> , Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (Sept. 2011) .....	9, 11
Paul Heaton, Sandra Mayson, and Megan Stevenson, <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 711 (2017) .....	passim
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Americans Favor Expanded Pretrial Release, Limited Use of Jail</i> , Nov. 2018 .....	15
Rob Vogt et al., <i>Language from Police Body Camera Footage Shows Racial Disparities in Officer Respect</i> , 114 Proceedings of the Nat’l Acad. Sci. 6521 (2017) .....	31
Robert Lewis, <i>No Bail Money Keeps Poor People Behind Bars</i> , WNYC News (Sept. 19, 2013) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Sadhbh Walshe, America's Bail System: One Law for the Rich, Another for the Poor, <i>THE GUARDIAN</i> (Feb. 14, 2013).....	6
Samantha Melamed, Another assault at Philly jail leaves a man on life support and staff and prisoners warning of a crisis, <i>PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER</i> (Apr. 23, 2021).....	23, 24
Samantha Melamed, Federal judge: Philly jails must relax extreme COVID-19 lockdown measures for sake of mental health, <i>PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER</i> (Jan. 14, 2021) .....	24
Samantha Melamed, Pa. lawmakers urge sweeping reforms after Delco youth facility closure, <i>PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER</i> (Mar. 23, 2021).....	27
Samantha Melamed, The Philly jail unit where a man was killed was left unsupervised for hours, records show, <i>PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER</i> (Mar. 30, 2021) .....	23
Shaila Dewan, When Bail Is Out of Defendant's Reach, Other Costs Mount, <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> (June 10, 2015).....	6
Thomas Blomberg, et al., <i>Validation of the COMPAS Risk Assessment Classification</i> , Sept. 2010 .....	15
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Demographic Differences in Sentencing: An Update to the 2012 Booker Report</i> (Nov. 2017).....	31
Wendy Sawyer, How does unaffordable money bail affect families?, Prison Policy Initiative (Aug. 15, 2018) .....	20
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(B)(iv).....	26
Pa. R. Crim. P. 598 .....	10
Pa. R. Crim. P. 523 .....	13
